working capital needs to support our growth, in particular prepayments to suppliers and tenders

and performance bonds for projects under our Cable Business. The gearing ratio (calculated by

dividing total debt by total equity) as at 30 June 2019, was 49.4% (31 December 2018: 58.7%).

The decrease in the gearing ratio was due to the increase in cash balances, partially offset by the

increase in bank borrowings.

Capital structure

As at 30 June 2019, the issued share capital of the Company was RMB7,138,000, divided into

811,044,000 Shares of nominal value of HK$0.01 each.

– 41 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The aggregate net proceeds raised by the Company from the listing of the Company’s shares
on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange was RMB451.9 million. During the period from the Listing
Date and up to the date of this announcement, the net proceeds had been applied as follows:

Future plans as stated in the prospectus

Percentage of
proceeds as adjusted

based on actual net
proceeds received Note 1

Use of proceeds
adjusted according

to the actual
net proceeds

from the Listing

Actual use
of proceeds

from the Listing
Date to the date of
this announcement

RMB’000 RMB’000

Repayment of banking facilities Notes 2 27.2% 122.8 122.8

Acquisition of business 24.2% 109.4 –

Expansion of production facility for Prestressed Materials Business Notes 3 21.1% 95.5 –

Expansion of research and development centre for Cable Business Notes 4 13.4% 60.4 –

Purchase of additional production equipment
and environmental protection facilities 4.5% 20.4 –

Working capital 9.6% 43.4 –

Total 100% 451.9 122.8

Note:

1. The percentage (except for the repayment of banking facilities) were adjusted on a pro rata basis based on
the percentage as disclosed in the prospectus of the Company dated 17 May 2019 (the “Prospectus”).

2. The repayment of banking facilities of RMB122.8 million was made pursuant to the irrevocable instruction
to repay part of a loan. Please refer to the section headed “Relationship with Controlling Shareholders –
Independence from our Controlling Shareholders – Financial Independence” in the Prospectus for details.
As of the date of this announcement, the full amount of RMB122.8 million has been applied.